उत्तर क्षेत्रीय समिति एष्टीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद ्रभारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)



Nothern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

File No. NRC/NCTE/ RJ.../310th Meeting /2019/267678

Dated:

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART-III, SECTION 4

REFUSAL ORDER

(things/you WHEREAS, in terms of Section 14(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993 Shree Nehru Public School Samiti, Village-Tara Nagar, Post Office-Tara Nagar, Tehsil-tara Nagar, District-Churu - 331304, Rajasthan had submitted an application to the Northern Regional Committee of NCTE in the year 2008 for grant of recognition to Shri Nehru S.S. College, Village-Tara Nagar, Post Office-Tara Nagar, Tehsil-Tara Nagar, District-Churu – 331304, Rajasthan for B.Ed. Course of two years duration.

AND, WHEREAS, the matter was placed before NRC in its 295th meeting held from 06to to 11th February, 2019 and the Committee observed as under:-

"In view of letter No. F.67/19/2018-US(Legal)-Hq. dated 18.12.2018 of NCTE Hqrs. directing to ensure compliance of the orders of the Hon'ble Apex Court in SLP No. 4247-4248/2009 dated 10.09.2013 and in W.P.(C) No. 276/2012 dated 18.07.2018 and of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in LPA No. 619/2018 dated 31.10.2018 and adhere to the provision of clauses 5(3), 7(4), 7(5) and 7(6) of the NCTE Regulations, 2014, the Committee decided that as per provision of Regulation 7(4) of National Council for Teacher Education (Recognition Norms and Procedure) Regulations, 2014, a letter be sent to the State Government to obtain its recommendation/comments on the proposal made by the institution.

NRC further decided to issue Show Cause Notice on the following grounds:

1. NOC of the affiliating body has not been submitted.

The institution has not submitted any proof / evidence to prove that it is a composite institution as per Clause 2(b) of NCTE Regulations, 2014."

AND WHEREAS, Show Cause Notice was issued on 01.03.2019 to the institution.

AND WHEREAS, the institution submitted reply of Show Cause Notice received in the office of NRC on 07.03.2019.

AND WHEREAS, the matter was considered by NRC in its 310th meeting held from 20th to 22nd

November, 2019 and the Committee decided as under:-

कार्यालयः जी-7, सैक्टर-10, (नियर सैक्टर-10 मैट्रो स्टेशन)

नई दिल्ली-110075

कार्य क्षेत्र : उत्तर प्रदेश, उत्तरांचल, दिल्ली, हरियाणा, पंजाब

चण्डीमढ, हिमाचल प्रदेश, राजस्थान

फोन: 011-20892154

Jan Regional Director 31 Committe

Metro Station) Dwarka, स्ति स्ति (Delhi-110075 ne Delhi-11

Jurisdiction: U.R. Ultranchal, Delhi, Haryana, Punjab. Chandigarh, ♥a H.P. Rajasthan つが

क्ष्मिवां सिट्लिncte-india.org Website : www.ncte.gov.in

- 1. All these cases were considered by NRC and processed in compliance to the court direction and considering the reply submitted by the institution against the Show Cause Notice.
- 2. The NCTE Hqrs. Vide letter No. F. 67/19/2018-US(Legal)-HQ dated 18.12.2018 has directed to ensure compliance of the orders of the Hon'ble Apex Court and High Court of Delhi, referred in their letter, and adhere to the provision of Regulations 5(3), 7(4), 7(5) and 7(6) of NCTE Regulations, 2014 irrespective of its stage of processing of application, course, year of application and State to it pertains.
- 3. In view of the above, the recommendations were sought from the state government which refused permission to start the courses vide an office order No. एफ)24recmmd.17and office order No. एफ)24अनुशंसा)/बी.एड/ 18)बीएड/आकाशि 16/182/दिनॉॅंक 09.4.2019 आकाशि/19/511 512 ,513 ,दिनाँक.11.11.2019
- 4. Further, a number of deficiencies as mentioned below were also noted in this case and hence permission cannot be granted by NRC for starting the B.Ed. course :-
 - 1. NOC of affiliating body has not been submitted.
 - 2. The institution has not submitted any proof / evidence to prove that it is a composite institution as per clause 2(b) of NCTE Regulations, 2014.
 - 3. Department of the Government certifying that the society is not for profit/Charitable Trust/Society/ Company not submitted.
 - 4. A copy of Mutation Certificate issued by the competent authority is not submitted.
 - 5. Site Plan showing the location of the building as per the land & revenue records of the conterned authority not submitted.
 - 6. Building Safety Certificate issued by the competent authority not submitted
 - 7. Fire Safety Certificate issued by the competent authority not submitted.
 - 8. A certificate to the effect that the institutional campus, building furniture is disabled friendly as per the persons with disability (PWD) and of the Government of India not submitted.

AND WHEREAS, as per NCTE (Recognition Norms and Procedure) Regulations. 2014 Clause 7(11), in the matter of grant of recognition the Regional Committees shall strictly act within the ambit of the Act, the regulations made thereunder including the norms and standards for various teacher education programmes and shall not make any relaxation thereto.

AND WHEREAS, the Committee decided that the application is rejected and order be issued accordingly.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers vested under Section 14 (3) (b) of NCTE Act, 1993, the Northern Regional Committee hereby refuses recognition to the institution on the aforesaid grounds.

STATE COMMENT DIRECTOR अत्रय निवंशकास्ववाonal Ulrector याद्भय अध्यातक अिंह्या विज्ञाह Maticual Contects for the chart of stion Further, if the institution is not satisfied with the Order, it may prefer an Appeal under Section 18 of the NCTE Act, 1993 through "online mode" available on NCTE website <u>www.ncte-india.org</u> within 60 days from the date of issue of this order. The guidelines for filing of appeal may be seen on NCTE website.

By Order,

(Ajay Kumar) Regional Director

The Manager Govt. of India Press, Department of Publications, (Gazette Section) Civil Lines, Delhi – 110 054

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal, Shri Nehru S.S. College, Near New Bus Stand, Taranagar, Village-Tara Nagar, Post Office-Tara Nagar, Tehsil-Tara Nagar, District-Churu – 331304, Rajasthan,
- 2. The Manager/ Secretary,
 Shree Nehru Public School Samiti,
 Village-Tara Nagar, Post Office-Tara Nagar,
 Street No. New Bus Stand, Tara Nagar,
 Tehsil- Tara Nagar, District-Churu 331304,
 Rajasthan,

The Registrar,
J.B.S. University,
Bhankrota, Jaipur 302026,
Rajasthan.

4. The Principal Secretary,
Department of Higher Education,
Government of Rajasthan,
Jaipur Secretariat, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

अजय कुमार AJAY KUMAR क्षेत्रीय निदेशक/Regional Director उत्तर क्षेत्रीय समिति/Northern Regio : Committe राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक विकास Mational Council for the Auton

- 5. The Secretary,
 Department of School Education and Literacy,
 Ministry of Human Resource Development,
 Govt. of India,
 Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001
- 6. The US (EDP),
 National Council for Teacher Education,
 G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station) Dwarka,
 New Delhi-110075.
- 7. The Computer Programmer Computer Section, NRC for uploading on website.
- 8. Institution file.
- 9. Guard file.

Rogional Director

अजय कुमार
AJAY KUMAR
क्षेत्रीय निवेशक/Regional Direct
उत्तर क्षेत्रीय समिति/Northern Regio:
राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा प्र
National Council for Teacher ह
सारत सरकार/Govt. of In
जी-7, साहर-10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली
G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075

्रमा का चण फोर

V/



Speed Post / Registered Post / Courier

Speed Post / Registered Post / Courier